

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF
BLACK MAYORS, et al.,

Plaintiffs and
Respondents,

v.

CHICO COMMUNITY PUBLISHING,
INC.,

Defendant and Appellant,

CITY OF SACRAMENTO, et al.,

Defendants and
Respondents.

3d Civ. No. C083956

Sacramento County Superior Court
Case No. 34201580002124

Hon. Christopher E. Krueger,
Presiding

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF
AND BRIEF OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 14 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

*Katie Townsend (SBN 254321)

**Counsel of Record*

Bruce D. Brown**

Caitlin Vogus**

Michael Shapiro**

REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR

FREEDOM OF THE PRESS

1156 15th Street NW, Suite 1250

Washington, D.C. 20005

Telephone: (202) 795-9300

Facsimile: (202) 795-9310

ktownsend@rcfp.org

** *Of counsel*

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF
TO THE HONORABLE PRESIDING JUSTICE AND ASSOCIATE
JUSTICES OF THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA, THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT:

Pursuant to California Rule of Court 8.200(c), The Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press, American Society of News Editors, The Associated Press, Associated Press Media Editors, Association of Alternative Newsmedia, California News Publishers Association, Californians Aware, The Center for Investigative Reporting, First Amendment Coalition, Gannett Co., Inc., Los Angeles Times Communications LLC, National Press Photographers Association, The San Diego Union-Tribune LLC, Society of Professional Journalists, and TEGNA Inc. / KXTV-TV (Sacramento) (collectively “*amici*”) respectfully request leave to file the attached *amici curiae* brief in support of Appellant Chico Community Publishing, Inc. Appellant consents to the filing of the *amici curiae* brief. Plaintiffs-Respondents take no position on *Amici*’s application to file the attached brief but reserve all rights to oppose or otherwise respond to the *amici curiae* brief. Defendants-Respondents do not consent to the filing of the *amici curiae* brief.

I. INTEREST OF *AMICI*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	8
II.	ARGUMENT.....	9
A.	Reverse-CPRA actions are contrary to California law.	9
1.	Reverse-CPRA actions undermine the purpose of both the CPRA and the right of access guaranteed by the California Constitution.....	9
2.	Reverse-CPRA actions are not authorized by the plain language of the Act.....	10
3.	Reverse-CPRA actions are incompatible with California Supreme Court precedent.....	12
4.	Reverse-CPRA actions give public agencies and their leaders a method to easily evade <i>Filarsky</i> 's prohibition on agency-initiated reverse-CPRA actions.....	16
5.	Reverse-CPRA litigation casts doubt on the availability of attorneys' fees for prevailing public records requesters.	19
B.	Assuming, <i>arguendo</i> , that third-party reverse-CPRA actions are permissible in California, they must conform to CPRA's mandatory fee-shifting scheme.	20
1.	The CPRA's mandatory fee-shifting provision is key to the Act's effectiveness.....	20
2.	A lack of mandatory fee shifting in reverse-CPRA actions would encourage reverse-CPRA actions.	23
3.	Allocating responsibility for attorneys' fees to Mayor Johnson is appropriate.	25
III.	CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Belth v. Garamendi</i> (1991) 232 Cal.App.3d 896	21
<i>Braun v. City of Taft</i> (1984) 154 Cal.App.3d 332	21
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Block</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 646	9
<i>City of L.A. (L.A. Dep’t of Water & Power) v. Metro. Water District of S. Cal.</i> , Super. Ct. Los Angeles County (2016) No. BS157056	15, 16, 19
<i>City of Santa Rosa v. Press Democrat</i> (1986) 187 Cal. App.3d 1315	13, 14
<i>Filarsky v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 419.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Galbiso v. Orosi Pub. Util. Dist.</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 1063	20
<i>Int’l Fed’n of Prof’l & Tech. Eng’rs, Local 21, AFL-CIO v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 319	9, 15, 25
<i>Long Beach Police Officers Ass’n v. City of Long Beach</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 59	14, 15, 17, 18
<i>Marken v. Monica-Malibu Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (2012) 202 Cal.App.4th 1250	12, 16, 18, 19
<i>Nat’l Conference of Black Mayors v. City of Sacramento</i> , Super. Ct. Sacramento County, 2016, No. 26-25117.....	18
<i>Pasadena Police Officers Association v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 240 Cal.App.4th 268	17
<i>Sander v. State Bar of California</i> (2013) 58 Cal.4th 300	11
<i>Young v. Redman</i> (1976) 55 Cal. App. 3d 827	24

Statutes

Gov. Code § 6250	9
Gov. Code § 6253	11, 26
Gov. Code § 6253.1	26
Gov. Code § 6254	12
Gov. Code § 6254.5	12
Gov. Code § 6258	13
Gov. Code § 6259	13, 23
Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 552.325.....	10, 11

Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.540..... 10, 11

Other Authorities

Hooper & Davis, *A Tiger with No Teeth: The Case for Fee Shifting in State
Public Records Law* (2014) 79 Mo. L.Rev. 949 26

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const., art. I, § 3 13, 27
